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STATE OF NEW JERSEY . 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, No Jo 

lo. RPLES' AND REGULATIONS - REVISIONo' 

JUNE' 1, 19500 

I am hereby promulgating a revised pamphlet of State Rules 
and Regulationso 

The Revision, being issued today in.pamphlet form, is to 
become effective ~uly 1, 19500 The existing State Rules and Regu-. 
lations continue in full force until July 1st and disciplinary 
proceedings for any.violation thereof during that time shall not 
be barred or abated by reason of the t~king effect of the Revisiono 

An appropriate number of copies 9f these new pamphlets ha~ 
been forwarded to the respective municipal clerks, or to the clerks 
or secretaries Qf municipal boards of olcoholic beverage control 
where such e·xi-st, .with instructions th2,t a copy be· furnished to 
each holder of a. retail liceh~e issued by the municipalityo 

Hol.ders of State licenses or retail licenses issued by this 
Division will -be served their copies. of the pa.mphlet by the 
Di visiono 

. If any licensee fails to rec~ive his copy by the end of 
June, h.e should .requ·est su,ch copy from his municipal issuing 
authority· (or from this Division if the license is State issued).o 

Aithough in gene~al the R~vision leave~ mogt of the Stat~· 
Rules and Regulations as they stand, .there are, however, various 
changes in sub~tance, or in.wording, or in r~grouping of .the ,Ruleso 

Every licensee should very carefully· read and beeorrie famili.ar 
with this new pamphlBt .sine~, effective July ·1, 1950, he will be 
bound by the contents thereof o · 

Dated: June 1, 19500 

•·, ,··' 

·ERWIN B ~ -HOCK 
Direct.or o 
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~o APPELLATE DECISIONS - STAFFORD 
JOSEPH JAMES STAFFORD, 
t/a CHUBBY 9 S CAFE, 

Appellant, 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE · 
TOWNSHIP OF HADDON, 

Respondento 
- ..... - - .... - ·-

BULLETIN 877 
, .. 

Vo HADDON TOWNSHIP. 

) 

) ON. APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Carl Kisselman, ·Esq~, Attorney for Appellantc; 
. Emory s., ·Ka.te·s, Esq,,, .Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Thi~ is an a~peal from the action of re~pondent whereby it 
found appellant. guilty in disciplinary proceedings on a charge of 
selling al.coholic beverages to minors, and suspended his plenary 
retail consumption license for n period of ten da~ys, effective 
May 15~ 1950, at 10~00 a"rn" The· premises in question are located at 
3002-04-06 Black Ho!'.se Pike, Haddon Township., 

Upon the filing of the appeai ari order was entered on May 5, 
1950, staying the effect of the order of suspension until .further 
order of the Director., R., Sa 33:l-3lo 

The attorneys for the respective parties have.stipulated that, 
subject to the approval .of the Director,· thi·s appeal may be presented 
solely upon the stenographic tra.ns cript of the. proceedings below, in 
accord.a.nee with Rule 8 of State Regulations No o . .15., · 

I 'have examin~d the transcripi of the testimony taken at the 
disciplinar~ proceedings conducted before .respondento It appears . 
from ·"Said testimony that Ori the ev0ning of January 27, 1950, two ABC 
agents were in the barroom of appellant9s premises and observed ntwo 
youngsters drinking beer"i o They waited a· short time until one of the 
nyoungstersn, namely, Laurence ---j purchased from William Gross, the· 
bartender, two glasses of beer, one of which was handed by Lnurence 
i~to his friend Theodore _____ u., After Laurence and· Theodore consumed 
part of the beer, the agents identified themselves and questioned 
both as to their ·ageso It further satisfactorily appears from th6 
record that the drinks sold and served by the bartender consisted of. 
beer with an a_lcoholic content of four per cent" by volumeo · .. 

As stated by one of the Township Committeemen at the close of 
the agents 9 testimony~ iY'Then,, the only thing in question is whether 
or not the subjects are minors or not of full age?n Subpoenas to 
appear at the hearing. below had been served upon Laurence and 
Theodote in Pennsylvania, and a copy of the subpoena was left at.the 
home of one of them in Atlantic City but not with the witness himsel~ 
A few days before the hearing a letter was also sent to the President 
of a college in Pennsylvania advising him of the date of the hearing 
and stating~ nwe would like the boys to be present o ii Neither 
Laurence nor Theodore appeared at the hearing belowo The hearing had 
been twice previously adjournedo 

The only evidence presented below·as. to the age-of either of 
these boys is contained in statements taken from each of them and 
admitted into evidence, over an objection by appell~ntis attorney 
that such statements were not admissible for the purpose of proving 
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the age -of· the. boys o I must· concl\lde that t.bi s .. proof,. stanging ... · 
al.one, is not 1:-e.gally sufficient to. establish t.he age .. of t~e. alleged 
m1norso Proof of age and identi~y should be established by one of 
the better recognized methods, n~mely, by th~:prod~ct~on.-0f a birth 
certificate, testimopy pf th~ mi~o~; or the.~estimony of~ member:of 
the familyo Re Albertits In'<~o., Bulletin 604, Item l~ Ashen.Vo. 
Carteret, Bulletin 652.,. Jt.~m .. 6 o" 'In th~ absence. of c9mpetent. prb'of .. 
as to the age of the alTeg·e~d" minors;·· r have ·no· ·alte'.rnative except to 
reverse the action of respondento Cina Vo Driscoll, 130 NoJoLo 5350 

Accordingly, it -is, on th.is 23rd da_y o.f May, 1950, 
' .. 

OR.DERED. t·hat the. action of re.sponden_t, whereby it . .found_." appel-7 
lant guilty of:the aforesaid charge end suspend~d·hi$:license for ten 
days, be and the same is hereby rGver.$edo. ·; 

\ .· 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK. 
Directoro 

. 3" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI.NGS·-··FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE· RIGHTS· AND:_ l?RIVILEGES OF LICENSE· - ILLEGAL SITUATION· 
CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENPED FOR 25 DAYSo· 

In the Matter of Disciplinaty· 
Proceedings against 

ELMWOOD HOUSE (Corpo) 
Broadway & River Drive 
East Pate~son, No Jo, 

Holder of Plen~ry Retail Consump-, 
tion License C-11, issued by the 
Borough Co~ncil of the Borough 
of East Paterson; 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) . .. :~ .... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Eisenstein & Eisenstein, Esqso, by Max-Eisens~e~n, Esqo, 
. Attorneys ... for .. D~fendant-:licenseeo 

William F o Wood, ·Esq o., . ~ppe?ring .for. D~vision. of· Alcoholic · 
· .. · :: · Beyerr.g~- ... Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded Q.Q.g ~ult_to charges alleging that it 
( 1) falsified the aJ!)plioation by .. virtue ·of which it rec:ei ved· ·its· 
current plenary retail: consumption. license in suppressing --the fact :·, · 
that Nicholas DiStefano had an interest in the licensed business., irr .. 
violation of Ro So 33:1-25~ (2) aided and abetted the said Nicholas 
DiSt·efano .to exercise . .- the rights of. ·its :·li:censes; in violation of 
Ro So 33 :1-52~ and (3) falsified it.$. above"application by failing to.:< 
disclose the interest of Samuel Sieb~r, a·stockholder, in the stock 
held by two·nominal:stockholders, in violatiorr·of·R~So 33:1-250 

Defendant~- holder of successive plertary·retail ·consumption 
licenses from about May 20, 1948 to the present·time~.in effect, 
leased the liquor business conducted under its- said licenses to 
Nicholas Di Stefano,,. . This l·easi~ng.: of th~ 1 ·-liquor business .. effectively 
11 farmedJ out•Y· the lic-ens.e ·and virtually constituted the licensee 
(defendant) an ex~"r.a~legal. issuing author-it yo· ·. · · 

1 
. : 

Such action is a serious violation of the licensing laws, and, 
in effect, circ.umvents the control of the license by i·egally::.consti­
tuted ~uthoritye Re Stetz, Bulletin 512, Item 3; Re Beringer, 
Bulletin 571, . Item 10 o · • .,. · · 

t···. • . : .. 

,.The third· charge, while serioµs,·was perhaps caused by: an· inad­
vertent confusion between the cor1)oration laws and the licensing. lawso 
Such confusi.on is not .an excuse'o ··.This. Di vision is ~lways ·.available to 
explain the law and help the· lie ensee in any way o · , · · ·• - .. 

\'l 

' ,.· ... : 
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All parties mentione~ herein appear to be fully qualified to 
hold a liquor licenseo The unlawful condition has been correctedo 

Under.the ·circumstances herein,:! shall suspend the license 
for the minimum period usual for charges (l) and~(2), tw~nty dayso 
Cf a Re DiPaolo, Bulletin 568, It·em 5 p Five days will be. added for 
Charge (3) o Re Fair Wine & Liguor Stores, Inc o, Bulletin .611.9 .... d 

Item 60 · · · 

Accordingl~~ it. is, on this 24th day of ~ay, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail c·onsbmption License G-11, issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough o:f East Paterson to Elmwood 
House (Corpo), for prem~ses· Broadway & River Drive, East Paterson.9 
·be and the sam~ is hereby suspended_f9r a period of twenty-five (25) 
daysj commencing at 3:00 aomo. June 6, 1950.9 and terminating at the 
expiration of the license, namely, at midnight, June 30, · 1950 o 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director ... 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY RETAILER 
TO ANOTHER RETAILER IN VIOLATION OF R_ULE 15 OF STATE RE.GULATIONS 
NOo 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15-DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ARTHUR Wo REYNOLDS 
T/a HILL TOP LIQUOR STORE 
Route #22-28 State Highway 
Greenwich Township (Warren County) 
PoOo Bloomsbury, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of the_ Township Qf Greenwicho) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - ... -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthur Wa Reynolds, Def~ndant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward Fo Ambtose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· :De'feqdant has pleade9- non vult to a charge alleging .that he sold 
alcoholic beverages to· anoth~r retailer, in violation of Rule 15 of· 
State Regulations Noo 200 · · 

It appears that on several dates between July lj 1949 and March 
24j 1950, defendant soid various absorted kinds and b~ands of _alco­
holic beverages to.a corporation which defendant knew was the holder 
of a plenary retail consumption licenseo This is a violation of 
Rule 15 of State Regulations Noo 200 Defendant alleges that he did 
not know he was prohibited from. selli,ng to another retailer but this 
cannot be accepted as an excuseo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspertd 
defendant 9 s license fo~ fift~en dayso Five days will be-remitted for 
the plea, making a net suspension of ~en_.dayso Re Rappaport, Bulle­
tin 641, Item lo 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~2nd day of May, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distiibutiori License D-2, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Greenwich to Arthur Wo 
Reynoldsj t/a Hill Top Liquor.Storej on Route #22-28 State Highway, 
Greenwich Township (Warren County) be and the same ·is hereby suspen­
ded for a period of ten ( 10) days, commencing at 9 ~00 a om. May 31, · 
1950, and terminating· ~t 9~00 a~mo June 10, 195.0 o 

F.HWTl\T 'R _ Hnr.K 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI:NGS - SALE To'·t;UNOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS., 

In the Matter 6f .Di~bipi{nary 
Proceedings against. ' 

HOTEL TRAYM:ORE COMPANY 
T/a HOTEL TRATI!IORE 
Iliinois Avenue & Boardwalk 
Atlantic City, No J.,, 

Holder of Plenary ~etail Consumption 
License C-185, is;:med· by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlanti6 City, ~nd transferred 
during the pendeticy of these 
proceedings to 

THAYMORE OF ATLANTIC CITY, INCo 
T/0 HOTEI_J TRAYMORE, 

£or the same ~remises.,. 

·coNCL u SI ONS 
AND. ORDER 

Kirkman, Mulligan & Harris, ;Esqso, by Frank P., Mulligan, Esq~, 
Attorneys for Defendant-libensee., 

Edward F .. A~bros·e, Esq.,., .appea.ring for Division of· Alcoholic 
.. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

· Defertdant·pleaded not guilty t6 a charge alleging that it sold, 
·served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, and-?llowed, per­
mitted and suf.fer.ed the consumption o.f alcoholic ·beverages by said 
minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State .Regulation~ No., 200 

At the hearing held herein, Corporal Billy T., 1---, ·who was·· 
'then nineteen years of age, testified that ·On Saturday, .April 1, 1950, 
at about 11:00 p.,m.,, he and another se~viceman ~ntered the Submarine 
Lounge located on defend·ant 9 s premises and sat at the bar o He testi­
fied that he Ord$r8d tWO II COke highs 11 , one for himself 811d the Other 
for his companion, and that the bartender, in accordance with their 
ordS3r, poured two shots of whiskey from a _bottle· labeled v~carstairsn, 
for which the witness paid ~lo66c He·further testified that he re­
mained in the premises for approximately five· or ten minutes, during 
which time he .observed on th~ television various· dances by actors 
imper~onating pirateso C9rporal Billy To L--- stated that he paid the 
bartender who had pr~sented a c~eck to him for the drinks., · 

The testimony given by Sergeant Forrest Williamson,. in ·so far 
· as the purchasing and con_sµming .. of the alcoholic beverages is con­

cerned.? ·is sub~tantially t;he sa:n1e as that given by Corporal Billy To 
1---- o Sergeant Williamson, . however, testified that he Hdidn 9t. pay 
any particular attention to television1wo Both witnesses denied . 
observing anybody dancing at any time during their presence in the 
licensed premiseso 

According to the testimony of an ABC inspector, he, another ABC 
agent and a municipal detective were di~ected, on Tl1esday, April 4, 
1950, to defendant 9 s licensed premises by the two se~vicemen.. The 
inspector testified that they were· led into the Submarine Lounge by 
the servicemen who indicated' to them the particular stbbls which the 
servicemen occupied on the evening· of April 1, 1950. It was stipula­
ted by the parties that the other ABC agent.? if called as a.witness, 
would corroborate the testimony of his fellow agento 

Defendant pr:oduced Jerry Jo Sullivanjl. a municipal detective, who 
testified that on Sunday, April 2, 1950, he had beGn assigned to · 
investigate another matter in which Corporal Billy To L---- 9 the 
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minor.? was involved and whtch 9ccurred during the.early morning 
hour~ of thai d~y6 ~The ~~~ecti~e:tont~nded·that the y6uth~~~ver 
mentioned to him that he had visited defendantvs licensect·pf~mises 
on the· evening of April lj 19500 The ~etective. did, not a$k;the 
youth if he had visited defendantvs pr~mises and, :apparen~ly~ con~ 
fined his questions to the ev~nts which occµrr~d on the following 
morningo · ·. . ·: 

· .. : ' 

Andrew.-·llenry, .· bwner-repr~sentati ve. 6.f. 'defendant c·orporat:lonj 
testified that he ~as seated at the bar at ll 1 o~clock on the evening 
of April lj 1950 and that he did not observe ·any.s~rvicemen in the 
barroomo Moreover j the witness testifie_d. ·.th.E1::t: th.e television pro­
gram consisted of a basketball game- at t.-he time_.. The. wit_ness also 
testified that the system used at al~~i~~s ~y.the_defendant £or pay­
ment of beverages consumed in t~e barroom i~ for the bartender to 
present the check to the customer and' then; upon pa-yment .. 
by the customerj the bartender·takes the check and payment money to 
the cashier to obtain the change 3 if anyo : The. bartender -then returns 
to the customer any changeo · 

...... ! 

Bernard Goebel testified that at ab;µt_ 11:00 ·p,m:~ 6n Saturday, 
April 1, 1950 3 h.e was in the licer..sed premises with Andrew-_ Henry but 
did not ·observe ~ny men.in uniform iti the bar~oomo However, the 
record does not disclose whether or not the two ser.y.icemen were in 
uniform at the timeo The witness. corroborated the~testimony of 
Andrew Henry that a basketball game was being televised at .the time 
in questiono 

. . 

· It was·stip~lated by·agr~em~nt;be~w~~rl- the parties that five 
employees.· of ·defendant, namely, a · cashi~r-,. :two bartenders and two 
waiters, who·_-'.were ·.in court" at the tirµ~·, '.·.wov.Id testify, ·if called as 
witnesses bj·the defetidant:, in subst~ritial:·bdrr-0boration of the tes­
timony given by Andrew Henry, ioeo, tha~_they _did .not observe any 
H servi cemen1i in the barroori1 on the everi:(ng in question o It is very 
possible that these witnesses mty not _have seen the servicem~ri who 
said they were· present only five or ten'.m:i.nutes_o .. · . 

I am convinc~d.li however, after cons.ideration "of all of the evi­
dence presented in the instant case, that the tw.o servicemen w'er·e in 
the licensed-premises ·on the evening of April lj 1950 and .that they 
purchas~d and'consumed the alcoholii;_ beyerages described by theme 
Although ·the· method of payment to the hart,e.n(ler in at.tendance at·.the 
time, as testi£ied:to by the s~f~icemen, may differ slightly from the 
manner which is ordinarily used in, the ·barroom, ·the .d~tails might be 
easily overlooked· by one ·who ha.'d: been in the premises for a short 
time on one occasiono I find th~ def~ndant guilty as chargedo 

Defendant has no ~rib~ adjudicat~d·~ecordo Sin6e no aggra~ating 
circumstances· appear', I shall suspend defenda.nt ~ s license· for the -
minimum period of ten :dais o · Re Grosso~:· Bulleti;Ln 843, Item 3 o 

. • ~ . .' ' ' I • • - ' 

Accordingly, .. it· i'.sj ~h this -2~3°:rd:. ci"a·i of· M~y·, 195C), >-°'.. : 
. . : . ·• ! ·: 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-185 ,_ i.ssued by 
the Boar.ct of; Commissioner·s of the Cit'y ·of Atlantic. City to· Hot.el 
Tr.aymore Coµipany, t/a".Hotel Traymore, for prmnises; Illinois Avenue & 
Boardwalk, ·Atlantic -City, ~md transferred during t:he.:,perid~ncy of 
these proceedings to· Tr$ymore of Atlantic Ci t.Y, Inc .. ~·.:;.~.t/a.·. Hot e.l · 
Traymorej for-the same. premises~ ·be·arid the saine i_s.J\er·eby suspended 
for a period of t.en '.(l_O:).' days,· corhrri.encihg at 7~00 aoiri~ ~1_ay 31, 1950 5 

apd terminating .. at._ 7-~0o· a.om., June>;10~ 1950 o · . ·. · . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
.Directoro 

~ ~ ~~~"~ 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO. MINOR - PRIOR RECORD 
SUSPENDED:_FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR·PLEAo. 

In the Matter of bisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARTIN CASPER & CHARLES MERLIN )" 
'I'/ a. IVTERLI N BAR ) 
17 · S·outh Virginia A venue 
A tl3.nti c City,.- No Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Ccinsump­
tion License C-151,. issued by the 
Board of· Commissioners of the .Ci~y 
of Atlantic Citya 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ -

CONQLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward lo Feinberg,. Esqo,. ·Attorney for D~fendant--licenseeso 
Edward F.o Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Di\risl"dn of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ ... ·.\.:"'· 
.. 

PAGE 7.o 

LICENSE 

, .:-::De'fen."dan_ts plea.d DQQ vult to a cha;g~ alleging-· that they sold, 
served and delivered ~nd allowed, permitted· and s~ffer~d the service 
ai1d deli-v~ry 'of alcoholic .bever_age~ 'at thei17· .li-censed premises to a 
minor, iri: violati.on of HtJ.~e 1 of: St.at·e Hegulations No,o 20 c 

. . . . . ,···. . 

. The· fiie herein discloses. that. in the ~Brly ·morning of April 2, 
1950, Corporal Billy T~·----, ninete~n years of age, waB served with 
and consumed a coke highball, which he described as "a shot of rye 
whiskey mixed.with· coke ii o · 

· Defendant'$. hove. :a_.,pr.ior .~ecord o Effecti v.e: .~\pril 28, 194 7, 
def~ndantsv li~~rise 0os·~~~pend~a _£6r five day& for sale of alcoholic 
beverages at retail for a. price belo~v. the minimum consumer price. 
Bulletin 759, Item lOc · 

Urider the ~ircumstances, I shall sµspend defendants 9 licens~ 
for fifteeri days~. less five day~v re~issior~for the plea entered 
·herein,·l~av~ng a··net suspension of ten ~ayso 

~c9ord+n~ly,_.it is, 9n this 24tb.~ay of May, 1950, 
. ··. : 

ORDERED .'that Pl.enary Re.tail _Consurr1p·t,ion License c~151, issued 
by the Board'of Commissione~s of t~e City_ of Atlantic City.to Martin 
Casper & Charles ·Merlin, t/a Merliri Ba~, for premises 17 South 
Virginia.Avenue, Atlantic City, be:and the same is. hereby suspended 

·ror a period of ten (.10) days,. commericin·g.at 7~00 aomo June 5, 19-50, 
a.nd terminating at 7 ~ 00 a om o Ju;ne. 15,, 19 5~J o 

ERWIN -Bo HOCK 
Direct.or o 

. I 

,.~ ) .. · 

. :,. 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 877 

SEIZURE - FOR~EITURE PROCEEDINGS ·- ILLICIT STILL AND EQUI~MENT 
ORDERED FORFEITED - PREMISES ORD~RED PADLOCKED - MOTOR VEHICLES 
SEIZED ON PREMISES RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANTSo .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
December 27~ 1949, of a still and 
.two Ford:,·s~q~ns, on premises ) 
occupied by ~a~es Kennedy Combs, 
located on w/ s' Woodstown-Mullica ) · · 
Hill Road, approximately one-quarte~ 
mile north of Rto 100, in the Town- ) · 
ship Qf Harrison, County of Gloucester 
and Stat~ of New Jerseyo 

ON HEARING. 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Joseph Adamo, Esqo, Attorney for .Nicholas Mesia:ho'~ ... . , 
Io Finkelstein, Es go, Attorney for Hammonton Investment· and Mortgt:;,geCoe 
Harry Castelba·um, Esqo, appearing. fo-r the. Division· of Alcoholic 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Controlo 

This matter ~omes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, ·chapter 2, Revised Statutes of New Jerseys to determin~ whether a· 
still- and a.pp:urten0nt equipment and two Ford sedans, described in a 
schedule attached hereto, seized on December 27, 1949 o_n -a farm occu­
pied by James Kennedy Combs located on ·woodstown-Mulliea .. Hill Road 
near Route 100 j in Harrison Town'ship, Gloucester County, New Jersey, 
constitute unlawful property and shoµld be forf@ited, and ·fu~ther, to 
determine whether the premises shoul~ b~ padlockedo · 

. . . 

When the matter· came on for hearing p:v .. rsuarit to R.S o. 33 ~ 2-4, 
one Nicholas Mesiano appeared with counsel and sought return of his 
Ford· sedano An appearance was also entered on behalf·'.of .Hammonton 
Investrnent and Mortgage Coo ·yvhi_~h· sought recognition of its alleged 
lien on the other Ford. seda~~ ~~gistered in the name. of ·Millard Woodo 
No one opposed forfeiture of the other seized property or".padlocking 
of the premiseso 

It appears from·the evidence that there is a farmhouse ·and a 
large barn on the premises and that on the day in question ABC _;agents 
seized a large illicit still, not registered with the Director of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, set up in the barno Ja~~s Kennedy Combs, 
who resided at the farm, arrived there shortly ·aft~r the ·seizure~ He 
told the.agents that the operators of the still· had arranged that he 
and his family should occupy the place rent f:re~, t·o give the impres­
sio~ that the .farm was occupied for legitimate purposeso 

While the agents were guarding _the. still ·and completing arrang~· 
ment~ for ·its removal, Millard Wood arrived at.the farm in his Ford 
sedano A.galvanized preheater (a still part), was in the daro Wood 
admitted to ~he agents that he was there to operate the stillo 

A short time thereafter, Nicholqs Mesiano,. Angelo Palverento 
and Tony DeAngelo arrived at the farm in Mesiano9s Ford sedano 
Palverento told the agents that he, Wood, and DeAngelo owned and 
operated the stillo He said that Mesiano was there to repair the 
roof of the barn and had been there previously for other repairso 

The illicit still, the appurtenant equipment, and-the two Ford 
sedans seized on the premises constitute unlawful property and are · 
subject to forfeitureo RoSo 33~2-2 to 5j inclusiveo I have the dis­
cretionary authority to return property subject to forfeiture to a 
person who establishes to my satisfaction that he ·acted in good faith 
and unknowingly violated the ~awo RoSo 33~2-7o 
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:Nicholas Mesiano testified that.he is 23 years of age, was 
honorably. discharged from-the Navy in 1946, and.shortly thereafter 
established a sheet metal roofing businesso~ HS says that he knew 
P3lverento for 10 or 12 years artd on variou$ occasions had been 
employed by P~lverento and s9me of his ~elatives to make repairs at 
their homeso He said further that the ·day b~fore the seizure he was 
at Palverento 1 s home making some repairs when Palverento asked him 
to estimate on repairing the roof of a bar;n and arranged that Mesiano 
sho~ld pick him up ·at··his home the following morning~ ·when Mesiano 
arrived at Pal v.erento -vs home the morning of the .seizure, Pal verento 
and DeAngelo, whom he also knew,· entered his car and Pal verento 
directed -him t·o the farmo Mesiarto· says tpat he had never b_een there 
previo~sly or made any repairs there, and did not.know that there 
was a still on the farm until after hi·s car was seizedo He does not 
appear to have any previ6us criminal recordo .• 

The. maqager of a life insurance company testified that he had 
known Mesiano for many years _and knows that he ·is in the sheet metal 
business ·and that ·he is reputed to be a law-abiding citizeno Two 
poultry merchants testified that they have kriown Mesiano for about 
10 or 12 years, and likewise know that· he is in the sheet m·etal bui?i­
ness and is reputed to be law abidingo 

In view of this background, I am inclined to give Mesiano the 
benefit of the doubt arid hence, will accept his statement that he was 
completely unaware of the presence of the still when he drove to the · 
farmo Accord~ngly, his car will be· returned to himo 

Documentary evidence submitted by Hammonton Investment and 
Mortgage Coo discloses that Milla~d So Wood purchased the Ford sedan 
on November 2, 1949 from Grant Motors; Inco,· of Salem, on a condi­
tional sales contract wherein he agreed to pay ~~34-9032, the balance 
of the purchase price, in monthly installmentso · ThiB contract was 
assigned to the mortgage company artd its ~ncumbrance was noted tin the 
certificate_ of ownership of the motor ·vehicle issued by the Division 
of Motor Vehicl~s of New.~ersByo · 

When applyin·g for· the 1oan Millard· Wood re.presented to the 
mortgage company that -he was in the electrical and plumbing business 
and g~ve the names of two reference~ri The· mortgage .company, upon 
checking these reference·s and. the other ·information given by Wood, 
found it to be accurate ~nd was advised that Wood was considered to 
have a good reputationo Wood does not appear to have had any.previous 
criminal record .. 

· I am s·ati sfied that the Hammonton Investment and Mortgage Co" -
acted in good faith arid had no knowledge thc:i.t 'the motor v.ehiq1e would 
be used in connection with the operation of an illicit still or have 
any reason to suspect such facto Accordingly, I shall recognize its 
lien pursuant to the discretionary authoritj afforded me by Ro So 
JJ~2-7o 

The amount presently due on this lien claim is $297o4go It 
appears that this amount and the costs of s~izure and storage of the . 
car exceeds its appraised retail valueo ··-~enqe, it would not benefit. 
the state to retain the car for the use of a state institution condi­
tioned upon payment of such lieno The Ford sedan .will therefore be 
tur.ned over to the mortgage company upon payment of the costs of its 
seizure and storageo 
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Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 29th day of May, 1950 Nic~olas Mesiano pays the costs incurred 
in the seizure and storage of his Ford sedan and ·.Hammonton Invest­
ment and Mortgage Coo pays the costs incurred in the seizure and 
storage of Millard Wood 9 s Ford sedan, each more particularly 
described in Schedule HAH attached hereto, such motor -vehicles will 
be turned over to them respectively~ and it is further 

DETERMINED.and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property 
described in Scihedule vvAn constitutes unlawful property and the same 
be and he~~by is fo~feited in accordance with the provisions of Ro&o 
33:2-5 and th~t it be retained for the ~se of hospitals and state,· 
county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part 
at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Bever­
age Control; and it is further 

ORDERED that the farmhouse and barn occupied by James Kerinedy 
Combs located on Woodstown-Mullica Hill Road, near Route 100, in the 
Township of ·Harrison, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey, 
being the premises on which the still was seized, shall not be·used 
or occupied 'for any purpose whatsoever, for a period of six months, 
commencing the 20th day of June, 19500 

. ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dated:.May 17, 19500 ~birectoro 

SCHEDULE ~ 1 A~• 

2 - stoves. 
1 - 5Q-galo preheater. 
1 - wo6den. cooker 

. 1 - wooden cooler -
.1 set of coils and gooseneck 

10 - 250-galo hogsheads with mash 
5·- 50-galo b~rrels : .. 
1 - ·AoCo General Electric Mdtdr; 

Model 5KC47ABS990Y . 
1 - Ford sedan - Serial & Engine #185581849, 

NoJo 1949 Registration #SF20P . 
1 - For~ sedan - Serial & Engine #6619875, 

NoJo 1949 Registration ZUS2U 
Miscellaneous personal property 

8° SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PEDDLED 
FROM MOTOR VEHICLE CONVERTED TO •~MOBILE KITCHENn - A.LCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES., nMOBILE KITCHENH, AND ANOTHER MOTOR VEHICLE, 
MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

In the Matter of the Seizure -<:m 
Februa~y ?, 1950 of a quaniity 6f 
alcoholic beverages, a Studebaker 
truck, a Ford truck, and various , 
other items of personal property~· 
on the premises occupied ~y Sandoz 
Pharmaceutical Company, located in 
the vicinity of Route Noo 10, 
Township of EB:st Hanover, County of) 
Morris and State of New Jerseyo' 

Case Noo 7583 

ON .HEARING . 
CONCLUSIO~S AND ORDER . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Margolis & Margolis, Esqso, by George Margolis, Attorney for 

Frances Bruder and Karl Klepfero 
Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes ~efore me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33 $ Ch.apter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and further pursuant 
to a stipulation ·he·reinafter referred. to entered into on February 14, 
lO~n "h .. r v,.., ..... 1 v1,... ..... .p,...,...., +- ..... ,:i~*-~~~~~~- __ , __ .l-, ___________ _,_~ ..... -- _..t:' _, __ ,__,_.!! _ 
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bev~rag~s, a Studebaker truck, ·a Ford true~, and·va~ioqs other items 
of ·personal property, deq9ribed ·in a schedul~ attached :'.he~~to, .· · 
·seized on F~bruary 7, 1950 on premises of the S~ndoz .Pharmaceutical 
Companyi located- in the vicinity~bf Route #10, in .E~st Hanover 

.To·wnship, Morris County, New Jersey,. constit.ute. unlawful property 
and should be forfeitedo · · : 

It appears that bo.th. Y~hicle.s .:.are registered in the. name of 
Karl Klepfer and that the seizure was made when beer was sold on 
the day in question to ABC agents and other persons from the 
3tudeba.ker truc:k, 'described as a nr.fobile Kitchen1.i. The HKitchen;7 

was patr~:mizcd by workers. ·on· a const.ruction job at the premiseso 
There were 41 bottles of beer and a bottle of whiskey in th~ 
Studebak.er ._truck at ~'the. t.i'me of the seizureo · · 

Karl .Klepfer gavt:~ the agents e. signed .statement admitting the 
sale of beer on the day in question ·r-md on other days, and that, a 
few days before the seizure he transported a case of beer and the 
bottle of whiskey to the premises in the Ford trucko He further 
states that ·;:'Jilli am C:hiova.'rou was his partner .in the e'nterprise C> 

Neither Karl Klepfer nor William ·chiovarou hold any license 
authorizing either of them to sell or serve alcoholic beveruges and, 
in any event, ~ven a retail licensee may nbt sell or peddle alco­
holic ·beverages from a motor vehicleo Rule 3, State Regu·lations Noa 
170 

Pending tho sei.zure hearing in the case.,. the two trucks, and 
their content~, excepting the bottles of beer and bottle qf whiskey, 
were returned to Ka.rl.Klepfer· upo~.payment of the· sum of.$650000, 
the· appraised retail value. of the: .Studebaker truck and its contents, 
and the payment of 4ur3 50 oOO, the appraised .r .. eta:Ll value of the Ford 
truck, to the Dire·c.tor of Alcohol.re Beverage Control, under ·protest, 
pursuant to Ro S.o 3J~1-66 o . Klepfer.: has st.ipulated that said Director 
shall deter.mine in this p·roceeding whether said sum of $1,.000cOO 
shall be returned to him or shall be forfeiteda 

. . :when· the matter c·ame.pn for hearing pursuant to RaSo 33~1-66, 
Karl Klepfer and Frances. Brudt::;r e.ppe2red with counsel and sought 
return of the mon~y deposited with the Director~ 

Counsel for· Klepfer admitted thclt :beer·· was sold in the 1vMobile 
Kitchenivo His contentions are (1) that th~ Ford truck was in no .way 
involved in ~he sale or trarisportation·of any alcoholic beverages~ 
but was merely on the scene of the ~:;ei zure ~ · and ( 2) that Frances · 
Bruder, ·mother of Karl Klepfer; had advanced all of the money used 
tb purchas.e th0 motor vehicles 2nd their equipment, and that the 
16ss of such vehicles will work hardship upon her; .and (3) that the 
appraised valuation of the property fixed by the Dir~ctor did not 
represent its &ctual valuco Counsel has since advised that he is 
satisfied with the.appraisals and does not contest their accuracyo 

. The·seized beer i~ illicit bedause it was intendB~ for sale in 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage.La~o Ro So 33:1-l(i)o Such 
illicit beer, the bottlc·of whiskey~ and the two motor vehicles and 

. any equipment therein, on:th~ premises where the illicit alcoholic 
· beverages were seized,' consiit~te unl~wful property and are subject 

t-0 forfeiturea RoSo 33:1-l(y), RoSo 33~1-2, RaSo 33:1-660 Hence, 
whether or not the Ford truck wss U.s8d.to transport any of such alco­
holic bevere,ges is immaterial,\) although·the evidence strongly indi­
cates that such motor veh~cle was a~tually used for that purposeo 
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. Under RoSo 33 ~1-66(:e). I have the qiscretionary authority to 
return property subject to ·forfeiture tb its owner if he establishes 

·to my satisfacti6n that he·arit~d·i~ good faith and unknowingly ~iola­
ted the law o· Under IL S·o. 33 ~ l'."".66~( f-)' I have the discretionary .. authority 
to recognize the· claim of a p:erson who has· a bona fide and valid lien 
upon or interest in such property, if ~e establishes that h~ acted in 
good faith and did not know or hav~ a~y reasori. to suspect that such 
property is used in connect~ion with unlawful alcoholic bev.erage 
activityo . · 

Mrso Brude'r does not claim any specific lien. upon .or interest 
in the two motor vehicles or any othet propeity seizedo Hence~ I have 
no autho~ity to recognize her claimo See Seizure Cast ~oo 7544, Bul­
letin 873, Item 9 o . It may be noted that there is considerable doubt 
as to the nature of her claim, in tqat'there is some indication that 
the monet advanced to her son was more of an outright gift than a 
loani. In addition, the two··motor vehicles and th~ equipment therein 
have never been physically removed from her ·son9s po~session, and 
~lirs o Bruder ma.y therefore resort to the property in satisfaction of 
any claim she may haveo See Seizure Case No~ 7322, Bulletin $29, 
Item 7o ·For the above reasons, I cannot return any of the money to 
J.V.trs o 'Bruder o - · 

Klepfer does not claim that he unknowingly violated the lawo On . 
the contrary, he stated that he was aware that he was required to have 
a license to sell alcoholic bevere.geso His admission merely acknowl­
edges the accuracy of the oft-repeated state~ent that at this late 
date everyone· should know·-that it is illegal to sell alcoholic bever­
ages without a licenseo Forfeit~re of the money deposited.by Klepfer 
must follow as of courseo See Seizur·e Case Nao ?145, Bulletin 783·, 
Item 6; Seizure Case Noo 7532, Bulletin 862, Item 7o : 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED a~d- bRDERED that the 41 bottles of 
beer and the bo.ttle of whiskey- constitute unlawful property and the 
sam~ be and hereby are forfeited in accord~nce with the provisions of 
RoSo 33:1-66 and that s~ch alc6holic beverage~ be retained fo~ the use 
of hospitals ~nd state, county and nrunicipal institutions, o~ ~st~oyed 
in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division . 
of Alcoholic Beverage Controi; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Studebaker truck, Ford truck, 
and the other articl8s, listed in Schedule HA 1'' sttached hereto', .con­
stitute. unlawful property, and that, the sum. of, ~;1,000oOO representing 
the retail value of such trucks and other articles returned to Karl 
Klepfer, paid under protest to the Directo~ -0f Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control by Karl Klepfer, be and hereby is forfeited in accordanc~ with 
the provisions of Ro So 33 ~1-66,jl to be c.K~counted· for in accordance with 
law"' · 

ERWIN B~ HOCK 
Dated: May.22, 19500. Directoro 

SCHEDULE ~. A17 . 

41 - bottl~s of beer 
1.- 4/5 qto ~ottle qf whiskey 

·132 bottles of soda 
2 -.gas stoves 
1 grill .. 

· 3 - ice boxes 
1 oil 1stove 
1 - meat slicer 
·1 gas tank 

Miscellaneous personal property 
1 - Studebaker truck, Serial Nao 2M2-1339, 

1949 N 0 J" e Hege XK7781 
1 - Ford truck, Serial Noo 6096609, 1949 NaJo 

Rego XK7769 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS,_ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PEARL ALLEN MOORE 
T/a ALLEN 9 S GREEN TAVERN CONCLUSIONS 
148-150 WitherBpoon Sto AND ORDER 
Princeton, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License C-11, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borotigh .) 
of' Princetono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --. -) 
·charles Ro Sperling,. Esqo, ·Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
William F.o Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Cont~olo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendant has pleaded non vult to .a charge alleging that she 
possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bott.le bearing a label which did 
not truly describe its contents.., in .violati.on of Rule 28 of State 
Regulations No~ 20. 

On ~arcp 17, 1950, ap inspector emplpyed by the Alcohol Tax 
Unit, ~nt~rnal.Revenue SBrvice, Treasury· Department, examined 
four~eetj·opened bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendantvs prem­
ises and seized ·a_ 4/5 quart ·bottle lc:beled \''Seagram 9 s Vo Oo ·Can2,dian 
Whisky•v when field tests indicated that ·the contents thereof were 
not genuine as labeledo Slihsequent analysis by a Federal· chemist 
disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not genuine as 
labele.do 

The licensee denied tampering at any time with the contents of 
the seized bottleo ~~vertheles~, the licensee is strictly ~espons­
ible .for the contents of her stock of liquoro 

Defendant .has no: previous adjudicated record.· ·I shall; there­
fore, suspend·defendant 9 s license for a minimum period of fifteen 
days~. less_ five. days. 9;. rer+iission for .the: ple.a entered herein,. leaving 
a net· !susp~nsiop · o~ .. ~··en" days o Re Weaver:; ·;Bulletin 851, Item 1 o 

·A_cc'ordi'ngiy·, .it; is·,. :on.t!1is 19th day :of May,·1950, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Re-tail Consumption Lic.ense C-11,, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Princeton to Pearl Allen 

·Moore:; t/a Allen 9·s Green Tavern, ·for premises 14-S·-150 Wi·therspoon 
Street, Princeton,. New Jersey, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a peri'od of ten (iO) days,· commencing at 12~01 aomo May 31, 1950, 
and terminating at 12~01 acmo June 10, ·19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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10 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDHJGS. - ILLICIT LIQUOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL_EA o 

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NATHAN.WAHL & EARL .ROSENFIELD 
268 Duncan Avenue 
Jersey City 6, No Jo, 

H9lders of Pl~nary Retail Consump­
tion License .C-235, issued by the ·) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Jersey Cityo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, by Nathan Wahr, Partrie~o . 
William Fo. Wood,· Esqo, a~psaring for Divi~ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ I 

Defendants have pleaded non yult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed premises alcoholic beverages in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not' de[~cribe. its contents, in violation 
of Rule 28 of State Regulations Nao 200 

On April 21," 1950,· an ABC agent examined 39 opened bottles of 
alcoholic beverages on defendantsv licensed premises and seized a 
bottle of Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky when his field tests 
indicated ·that the contents thereof were not genuine as labeledo 
Subsequent analysis by a Division chemist disclosed that the con­
tents of the seized bottle were not genuine as labeledo 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated rebordo Under the cir­
cumstances, I shall suspend defendantsv license for the.minimum 
period of fifteen days, less five daysv remission for the. plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Meehan, 
Bulletin 857, Item 7o . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plena~y Retail Consumpticin-License C-235, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to Nathan 
·wahl & Earl Rosenfield,\) for·· premises 268 Duncan Avenue, Jersey 
City,\) be and the. same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) 
days!) commencing at 2~00 aomo Iviay 31, 1950.ll and terminating at 2~00 
aomo June 10~ 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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l]., AUTOMATIC,·SUSPENSION - SALE TO ·1\.'.ITNORS .: ~.'.LICENSE PREVIOUSLY 
SUSPEND"ED BY DIRECTOR _FOR 20 DAYS- APPLICATION TO L+FT GRANTEDo 

Case Noa 75 
In the Matter.of a Petition by ) : 

CHRISTIAN ADOLPH BACKHAUS 
T/a LAKE END INN 
·west Shore Road 
Roxbury Township 
PoOo Landing, No Jo, 

To.Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of License, Pursuant to Ro So 
JJ;l-Jlolo 

- - - - - - - - - .. -· - - -

L 
) ON PETITION 

0 R D E R 

Eugene Fo Hillery, Esqo, Attorney for Petitionera 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

lt appears from the records of· the Di vision of ·.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control that on April 26, 1950, I suspended ·.the li~ense 
held by petitioner for a period.of twenty days ~fte~ he b~d-pleaded 
.!l.Q!l·vult in disciplinary proc.eedings to charges alleging that he 
sold alcoholi~ beverages to.minors and that.he sold alcoholic bever­
ages at retail below the minimum-consumer priceo As a result of 
s~id suspension· petitioner1s licensed premises have been closed from 
2:00 aomo May 3, 1950 to 2:00 aomo May 23, 1950 (see Bulletin 874~ 

·rtem 7)o The li6ensed premises.have remained closed since the 
expiration of said suspension because on April 21, 1950 petitiqner 
pleaded guilty in the Morris Coµnty Court to an accusation alleging 
that he sold alcoholic beverages to ·minors, ·as a result of which 
he was fin~d $100 oOO in said Gou·nty Court and his license was auto­
matically suspended for the bal~nce of ·its term, pursuant· to the 
provisions of R.So 33:1-3lolo 

1he·verified petition filed herein prays that the automa~ic. 
suspens.ion of the license· may be liftEH)o The a¢cusation in .. the 
criminal proceedings and the charges in the disciplinary proceedings 
were based upon the same facts in so far as the two~minors mentioned 
in the charges in the· disciplinary proceedings are concernedo 

Under the·circumstancesj the suspension her.etofore imposed by 
me appears to be adequateo Hencej the relief sought herein will be 
g~anted~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of Mayj· 1950.j_ 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License c~6, issued by 
the Township qommittee of the Township of. Roxbury to Christian Atj.olph 
Backhaus, t/ai Lake End Inn, for premises on VJest Shore Roa~j Roxbury 
Townshipj be $nd the same is hereby liftedj and said license· is 
hereby restor'~d .to full force and operation, effective immediately" 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 



120 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
.PREVIOHSLY Il\'.WOSED UPON REOPENil~G OF BUSINESS:o .'. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

. POWELL T" LINDGREN 
T/a PARKER HOUSE 
S/E corner Eeacon Blvdc & First 
Sea Girt,. No .. Jo, 

Aveo 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Se~sonal Retail Consumption ) 
License CS-171, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ) · 
Controlo 

- - - - - - - ._) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. I ~. , 

., . : ~ 

It appearing th~t by Order dated Septe~be~ 14, 1949, the 
license held by the above named defend~nt, £or ~~e period,f~om May 1 
to November 1, 1949, was suspende·d for thirty da:ys, a.rid that subse­
quent order was. to be entered fixing the suspension period after 
defendant obtained a renewal of said licens~ for· the· period commenc-

. ing May 1, .1950 (He Lindgren, Bulletin 853, · tt·e~ 11) ~ .. and · 

It further appearing that defendant has obtained·a r~newal of 
his license.and th~t defendantis premises will be reopened· for busi­
ness on a~d after.May 26, 1950; 

.. It.is, .?n this 24th day of May,·1950, 

. ORDERED ·that Seasonal Retail Consumption License Cs-171, for 
the .. per~od from May l to November 1, 1950, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alc6holic Beverage Control to Powell To Lindgren, 
t/a Parker House, for premises at S/E corner Beacon Blvdo & First 
Aveo, Sea Girt, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
thirty (30) days, commencing at 1~00 Cloll1o June 1, 1950, ·and termin~ 
ating at 1:00 aomo July 1, 19500 . 

ERW.Il'J Bo. ·HOCK 
Directoro 

130 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FlLEDo 

TheodorE: Ko and Margaret Eo Danford . 
. T/a ·Bond Beverage · · 
1250 Cedar Lane 

.Hamilton Township, PoOa Trenton, No Jo 
Application filed Ma.y 24, 1950. 'for transfer of State 
DistributorYs License SBD-4 from.Rudolph_Fo Bonanni, 
Beverages a 

I._ ~ • • 

Directoro 

Beverage 
t/a .. Bond 


